

No. 01-16544

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATRICIA A. PUGLIESE,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

JACK DILLENBERG, in his individual capacity and official capacity as Director
of the Arizona Department of Health Services, WAYNE LEBLANCE, in his
individual capacity and official capacity as Assistant Chief of the Arizona
Department of Health Services, Office of Human Rights, STATE OF ARIZONA,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. CONGRESS VALIDLY CONDITIONED THE RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE ON THE WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973	6
II. THE STATE WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCED INTO WAIVING ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO SECTION 504 CLAIMS	11
CONCLUSION	18
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	5, 8
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	12, 15
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	4, 6, 9
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Douglas v. California Dep’t of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2001), opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910, petition for rehearing en banc denied, 285 F.3d 1226 (2002), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2591 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	16
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	6, 8, 15, 17
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	16
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-2782	6, 17
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	6
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 71 U.S.L.W. 3284 (U.S. Jan 13, 2003)	5, 6, 8, 12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S.Ct. 2588 (2002)	6
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977) (three-judge court), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978)	12, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	12
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Alabama State Docks Dept.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	7, 8
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Pugliese v. Arizona Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 985 (D. Ariz. 2001)	2, 7, 9
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	15
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	6
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	3
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	15

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Undersea Eng'g & Constr. Co. v. International Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
429 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1970) 16

United States v. Vanhorn, 20 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 1994) 16

Vinson v. Thomas, 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied,
71 U.S.L.W. 3021 (U.S. Jan 13, 2003) 5, 8, 9

West Virginia v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) 15

Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971) 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

- Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 12, 13, 16, 17
- Art. IV, § 4 13
- First Amendment 14
- Tenth Amendment 13
- Eleventh Amendment *passim*

Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. 6101 *et seq.* 4

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* ... 9, 10

- 42 U.S.C. 12201(b) 9
- 42 U.S.C. 12202 9

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* (Title VI) 4

Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 *et seq.* (Title IX) 4

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 *et seq.* 14

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*,

- 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 3
- 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5) 3
- 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*
- 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 2, 6, 10
- 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, Tit. X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845	4
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	20
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	<i>passim</i>
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	11
